11-10-	2005
FORM PTO-1595 (modified)	EET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
Attorney Docket No. 2002-0357A To the Honorable Assistant Secretary and Commissioner of Patents and Hause thereof.	the attached original document(s) or copy(ies)
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
NATIONAL SPACE DEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF JAPAN	Name: JAPAN AEROSPACE EXPLORATION AGENCY
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached <u>NO</u> 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment <u>X</u> Merger	Street Address: <u>44-1, Jindaiji-Higashimachi 7-chome</u> , <u>Chofu-shi, Tokyo, Japan</u>
Security Agreement Change Name Other Execution Date: October 1, 2003	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? <u>NO</u>
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the exe A. Patent Application No.(s)	Ecution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) 6,736,609, issued May 18, 2004
Additional numbe	rs attached? <u>NO</u>
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: $\underline{1}$
Name: <u>WENDEROTH, LIND & PONACK, L.L.P.</u> <u>Attn: Nils E. Pedersen, Esq.</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u>
Street Address: 2033 K Street, N.W., Suite 800	\underline{X} Enclosed (Check No. $\underline{11027}$) Authorized to be charged to deposit account
City: Washington, State: DC ZIP: 20006-1021	8. Deposit account number: 23-0975
DO NOT USE	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) THIS SPACE
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true; 	and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.
Nils E. Pedersen, Reg. No. 33,145 Name of Person Signing Signature	e November 4, 2005
	Total number of pages including cover sheet: <u>22</u> THE COMMISSIONER IS AUTHORIZED
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Do not detach	₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information:	ACCOUNT NO 23-0975
Commissioner and Assistant Secre Box Assig Washington, I	gnments
Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-10 Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.	e sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to 00C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and the Office of Management and
1/08/2005 ECIDOPER 00000246 6736609	
1 FC:8021 (40.00 0P)	
	PATENT REEL: 017186 FRAME: 0354

	<u> </u>
Name: NATIONAL SPACE DEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF JAPAN	
Head Office: 2-1-1, Sengen, Tsukuba-shi, Ibaraki, Japan	
Directors: Director: YAMANOUCHI, Shuichiro	
4-7-2, Yamato-cho, Nakano-ku, Tokyo, Japan	
Vice-Director: ISHII, Toshihiro	
411-6, Kawakami-cho, Totsuka-ku, Yokohama-shi,	
Kanagawa, Japan	
Date of Establishment: October 1, 1969	
Matters and Date in the Register:	
Transfer of the Head Office from 2-4-1, Hamamatsu-cho,	
Minato-ku, Tokyo, Japan on March 3, 2003	İ
Registered on March 6, 200)3
Trade Name: NATIONAL SPACE DEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF JAPAN	2
Capital: ¥3,122,575,655,902	
Total Assets: ¥3,014,004,152,902	
Dissolved by regulations of supplementary provision § 10 d	>f
Independent Administrative Institution, the Japan Aerospac	ce
Exploration Agency Law (Law No. 161 in 2002) on October 1, 200	3
Registered on October 1, 200	בר
Closed on October 1, 200	1
This is to certify that the above is the certificat	
for all the matter in the closed Register.	
November 10, 2004	
KASHIMURA, Osamu, (seal)	
Registrar of	ł
Tsukuba Branch of	
Mito Regional Legal Affairs Burea	au

印意商れの 攻 これは閉鎖登記簿の謄本である 永戸地方法務局つくば出張所 鹿志村 平成16年11月10日 筆記官 平成 15年10月1日 独立行政法人学困航空研究開発機構法(预/4 日本四十一日 金3水1225境、7565万5902用 読記抹消 を3兆1401意41ちあころの2円 甲成15年10月1日经立行政法人宇宙航空研究開発技構近 平成 15年10月1日 電影開 饭律(平成415年法律第161号)第十条 當時十二本6 離散 (平成 15年 10月 1日 閉鎖) (平成 15年 10月 1日) 115 平成 15年 10月 1日 平成 15年 10月 1日 年法律第161号) 附則第10条の規定しより 解散 法律第161号)鮮則第10条の現家により解散 17 公由計 武 奉其 다. (대 平成 15年10月1日 通年。影響 道本受 цС ф 揮 .

) ∰∑≞ ≅														•	•						64 P		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	副期表石井 极马人	三日のたちを	神奈川見南北市户家区	理教山之(月)万一日月	日」日の新いの	東京都中野区大和田丁		役員に関する事項								城城県ついが市于現	主たる事務所			<u> </u>	
下没		平成	平政		平 坂	平皮		平皮	Kich	河	衻							31.					1-17
衻		舟	併		辝	中		併										11					1
ıت ا		川	E		Л	Ē		Щ	舟		月							11					1
ых Ш		<u> </u>	日發記		-	E		ш	Ш									二日一時					上いた
節門 平安		平成	記 平成		平堤	登記 平成		平成	E K	因洞	田	平成	平成	平成	平成	平成	平成	<i>₩</i>	1-12	平平	平成	平成	
-fi		11.	中		 -种	舟		舟	門			守	年	11	1	年	17	מת				中	
ш		ш	ш		Я	Ц		Л	舟		н	」 一	月	Н	旧	月	Е		1				
日登記		ш	日發記		ш	日發記		ш	н	Ħ	ш	日登記	ш	日登記	ш	日登記	ш		口 (2) #C	日 2 (四) 2 () 2 () 1 ()	日登記	日変更	
	平成15年3月3日 東京湖	登記用紙を起こした事由及び年月	法人成立の年月日																				役員に関する事項
	東京都港区浜取田丁=丁目4番1号のウモた3事務所移転	び年月日		平成		平成	平成		平成	平成		平成	平成	t -	半灰		ส	平成	平成		平成	赵	河
_!-!	FXDT			齐		™	が		×r ₽	ず		オイ	ず	-	× 中			秋 中			女	門	
立弦	-TBF			Ш		Ш	ш.		 E			E	III.		י ד			л Л			王 王	併	
併	要しる		昭子日	ш					ш	ш		ш	ш		ш	1 0	I		ш		m	Ш	
رن 11	ふき		セセ	登記 平成		平	登記 平成		玉	登記 平成		本	登記 平		*	闻 円 十 日		七	登記 平		-#1	ET TT	因源
H 29/9	13		年 ~			平成			平成			平成	平成		半叉			平坂	平成		平豉	EX EL	1
žuž	西井市		0 月	年月		年月	年月		舟	年		甲二	年月		并 正			年	年		年月	舟	
	神		Н	ш						ш		Ш			Ē	1 []	1	н П	月日		ш	Ę	
<u> </u>				第 記			日登記			感記		-	žd		_		9 A A		愛記			10	×

17 51 455

PATENT REEL: 017186 FRAME: 0357

1 I

CERTIFICATE FOR ALL OF THE PRESENT MATTER

• · · · ·

r

44-11, Jindaiji-Higashimachi 7-chome, Chofu-shi, Tokyo, Japan Independent Administrative Institution, JAPAN AEROSPACE EXPLORATION AGENCY

Name	Independent Administrative JAPAN AEROSPACE EXPLORATIO	
Head Office	44-11, Jindaiji-Higashimac Chofu-shi, Tokyo, Japan	chi 7-chome,
Date of Establishment	October 1, 2003	
Directors	Director: YAMANOUCHI, Shui 4-7-2, Yamato-cho, Nakano-	
		Resigned on November 14, 2004 Registered on November 15, 2004
	Director: TACHIKAWA, Keiji 1-20-31-301, Kamiohsaki, Shinagawa-ku, Tokyo, Japan	November 15, 2004
	Vice-Director: MAMIYA, Kac 2512-5-405, Isshiki, Hayam Kanagawa, Japan	
Capital	¥532,505,774,618 ¥544,408,060,691	Corrected on March 2, 2004
Matters in the Register	Establishment	Registered on October 1, 2003

This is to certify that the above is the certificate for all of the present matter in the Register. (Tokyo Legal Affairs Bureau, Fuchu Branch Office)

> November 19, 2004 YOSHIOKA, Seiichi, (seal) Registrar of Tokyo Legal Affairs Bureau

履歴事項全部証明書

東京都調布市深大寺東町七丁目44番地1 独立行政法人宇宙航空研究開発機構 会社法人等番号 0124-05-001241

· · · · ·

4¹

.

名 称	独立行政法人宇宙航空研究開発機構	
主たる事務所	東京都調布市深大寺東町七丁目44番地1	
法人成立の年月日	平成15年10月1日	
役員に関する事項	東京都中野区大和町四丁目7番2号 理事長 山之内秀一郎	
		平成16年11月14日辞任
		平成16年11月15日登記
	東京都品川区上大崎一丁目20番31-301 号	平成16年11月15日就任
	理事長 立川敬二	平成16年11月15日登記
	神奈川県三浦郡葉山町一色2512-5-40 5 副理事長 間 宮 馨	
資本金	金5325億577万4618円	
	金5444億806万691円	平成16年 3月 2日更正
登記記録に関する 事項	設立	平成15年10月 1日登記

	これは登記簿に記録した書面である。	禄され	ている閉鎖されていない事項	頁の全部・	である。	ことを証	明
	(東京法務局府中国	支局管	轄)				
	東京法 登記官		16年11月19日	바	岡	誠	東京橋幕高豐記自営
整理番号	カ280393	*	下線のあるものは抹消事項	であるこ	とを示	、す。	PATENT

1

REEL: 017186 FRAME: 0359

(3. - 1

Zaikei No. 2472 September 26, 2003

To: Minister of Education, Culture, Sports, Science and Technology

Minister of Finance TANIGAKI Sadakazu (seal)

(Response) As to assets (cash assets except government subscription) which the State will inherit from National Space Development Agency Of Japan

I have no objection to above-identified matter which was discussed as shown in 15 BUNKAKAI No. 481 of September 26, 2003.

Zaikei No. 2472 September 26, 2003

To: Minister of Internal Affairs and Communications

· · ·

. .

Minister of Finance TANIGAKI Sadakazu (seal)

(Response) As to assets (cash assets except government subscription) which the State will inherit from National Space Development Agency Of Japan

I have no objection to above-identified matter which was discussed as shown in SOUJYOU No. 66 of September 26, 2003.

Zaikei No. 2472 September 26, 2003

(3)- 5

To: Minister of land, infrastructure and transportation

• • • • •

. .

Minister of Finance TANIGAKI Sadakazu (seal)

(Response) As to assets (cash assets except government subscription) which the State will inherit from National Space Development Agency Of Japan

I have no objection to above-identified matter which was discussed as shown in KOKUSOUGI No. 55 of September 26, 2003.

15 BUNKAKAI No. 481 SOUJYOU No. 66 KOKUSOUGI No. 55 September 26, 2003

To: Minister of Finance

•

Minister of Education, Culture, Sports, Science and Technology (seal) Minister of Internal Affairs and Communications (seal)

Minister of Land, Infrastructure and Transportation (seal)

(Discussion) As to assets (cash assets except government subscription) which the State will inherit from National Space Development Agency Of Japan

Subject to Law concerning the Independent Administrative Institution Japan Aerospace Exploration Agency (law No. 161, 2002) Supplementary Provision \$10(2), we would like to designate assets (cash assets except government subscription) which the State will inherit from National Space Development Agency Of Japan, and therefore we discuss on a basis of Regulation for Enforcement of Law of the Independent Administrative Institution Japan Aerospace Exploration Agency (government decree No. 368, 2003) Supplementary Provision \$4(1)(ii).

Name of the subject legal entity	National Space Development Agency of Japan
Name of the new Independent Administrative Institution	Independent Administrative Institution, Japan Aerospace Exploration Agency
Type of the accounts	General accounts
Total amount of succession	¥ 1,137,067,754
substance	Account settlement of surplus money of 2002

CHART	
NUIZATION	
S GENERA	
EXPENSE	

SUBJECT EXPENSE AMOUNT	s BUDGET	Amount Brought Increase of Forward of The Sum The Previous Insured By Accounting Year Elastic Clai		Amount of The Used Reserve For Miscellane Ous Expenses	INCREASE CR DECREASE DIVERSION OF PURCHASE LLABILITTES	ACTUAL EXPENSES (BUDGET AMOUNT E	DETERMINED EXPENSES AMOUNT	AMOUNT CARRIED FORWARD TO THE NEXT YEAR	WASTE AMOUNT
	~ ~		YEN	YEN A	YEN		· · ·	YEN	YEN
LITY EST MICH IS DEPARTMENT	50	20,091,413,975	00	00	0	20,091,413,975	22,337,082,081 19,063,891,621		1,137,067,524
UPGRADING FACILITIES EXPENSES	0	3,212,051,860	0	0	0	3,212,051,860	3,102,506,460		109,545,400
BUSINESS MANAGEMENT EXPENSES [IDEPARTMENT OF SUBIDY FOR RESEARCH EXPENSES]	0	170,684,000	0	0	0	170,684,000	170,684,000		0
RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT EXPENSES (DEPARTMENT OF SUBSIDY FOR UPGRADING FACILITIES EXPENSES)	17,542,819,000	0	0	0	0	0 117,542,819,000	109,533,363,012	6,602,813,685 1,406,642,303	1,406,642,303
EXPENSES EPARTMENT BY INFORMATION COLLECTIVE (ELOPMENT AND SUCHLIKE)	10,373,288,000	0	0	0	0	10,373,288,000	10,207,464,320	31,620,400	134,203,280
CONTROSTED EXPENSES BY INFORMATION COLLECTIVE SATELLITE SYSTEM DEVELOMENT AND SUCHLIKE	54,662,154,000	913,910,410	0	0	0	55,576,064,410	50,489,986,623	4,530,173,928	555,903,859
	24,059,437,000	0	0	0	0	24,059,437,000	23,616,170,589	0	443,266,411
BUSINESS MANAGEMENT EXPENSES	9,251,755,000	0	0	0	0	9,251,755,000	9,011,276,038	0	240,478,962
ID REGULAR EMPLOYEES SALARY	10,238,960,000	0	0	0	36,492,000	10,275,452,000	10,270,204,410	0	5,247,582
COMMON COST	1,978,517,000	0	0	ō	∆36,492,000	1,942,025,000	1,836,910,463	0	105,114,537
GENERAL MANAGEMENT EXPENSES	2,588,842,000	0	0	0		2,588,842,000	2,496,416,670	0	92,425,330
SOCIAL EXPENSES	1,303,000	0	0	0	-	1,363,000	1,363,000	0	0
RESERVE FOR MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES	0	0	0	0		0	0	0	0
TOTAL 206	206,637,698,000	4,388,060,245	0	0	0	0 231,025,758,245	216,184,066,625	11.164,608,013 3,677,083,607	3,677,083,607

Governing Law and Regulation

O Law concerning the Independent Administrative Institution Japan Aerospace Exploration Agency (law No. 161, 2002)

Supplementary provision

(dissolution and suchlike of National Aerospace Laboratory, Institute of Space and Astronautical Science, and National Space Development Agency Of Japan)

§10(1) National Aerospace Laboratory, Institute of Space and Astronautical Science, and National Space Development Agency Of Japan shall be dissolved at the time of establishment of Japan Aerospace Exploration Agency, and all of their rights together with obligations shall be inherited by Japan Aerospace Exploration Agency except assets which the State will inherit subject to the regulation of the following subsection.

(2) Among rights actually owned by National Aerospace Laboratory, Institute of Space and Astronautical Science, and National Space Development Agency of Japan at the time of establishment of Japan Aerospace Exploration Agency, the State will inherits assets except assets necessary for Japan Aerospace Exploration Agency to conduct its business for certain.

Subsections (3) to (10) are omitted.

O Regulation for Enforcement of Law concerning the Independent Administrative Institution Japan Aerospace Exploration Agency (government decree No. 368, 2003)

Supplementary provision

(scope of assets and suchlike which the State will inherit at the time of establishment of Japan Aerospace Exploration Agency) \$4 (1) Subject to Supplementary provision \$10(2), assets which the

State will inherit are as follows.

Paragraph (i) is omitted.

(ii) Among assets owned by National Space Development Agency Of Japan, assets which is designated through discussion among Minister of Education, Culture, Sports, Science and Technology, Minister of Internal Affairs and Communications, and Minister of Land, Infrastructure and Transportation directed to Minister of Finance.

Subsection (2) is omitted.

財計第2472号

平成15年9月26日

文部科学大臣 殿

財務大臣 谷垣 禎一

宇宙開発事業団から国が承継する資産(政府出資金以外の 現金資産)について(回答)

平成15年9月26日付15文科開第481号をもって協議のあった標記のことについては、異存ありません。





財計第2472号 平成15年9月26日

総務大臣殿

財務大臣 谷垣



宇宙開発事業団から国が承継する資産(政府出資金以外の 現金資産)について(回答)

平成15年9月26日付総情宇第66号をもって協議のあった標記のことについては、異存ありません。

財計第2472号 平成15年9月26日

国土交通大臣 殿

財務大臣 谷垣



宇宙開発事業団から国が承継する資産(政府出資金以外の 現金資産)について(回答)

平成15年9月26日付国総技第55号をもって協議のあった標記のことについては、異存ありません。



15文科開第481号 総 情 宇 第 6 6 号 国 総 技 第 5 5 号 平成15年9月26日

財務大臣 殿



宇宙開発事業団から国が承継する資産(政府出資金以外の現金資産) について(協議)

独立行政法人宇宙航空研究開発機構法(平成14年法律第161号)附則第 10条第2項の規定により国が承継する資産(政府出資金以外の現金資産)に ついて定めることとしたいので、独立行政法人宇宙航空研究開発機構法施行令 (平成15年政令第368号)附則第4条第1項第2号の規定に基づき協議し ます。

対 쇸	象法人	名	宇宙開発事業団
移行犭	虫立 行 政 法	人名	独立行政法人 宇宙航空研究開発機構
帰,原	禹 会 計	名	一般会計
承	継	額	1, 137, 067, 754円
内		容	平成14年度決算剰余金

支出 畿 抵 轰 (平成14年度)

un æ	支出予算礙	前事業年度 からの繰越額	弾力条項による「増額	予健費使用額	疏用增△減額	支出予算現額	支出決定済額	翌専業年度への 繰 詰 額	不用籁	悠	ŧ	
	Ē	E	E	E.	E	H	E	E	E			
[出資金部門]	0	23,474,149,835		0	. 0	23,474,149,835	22,337,082,081		1,137,067,754			
研究開発費	0	20,091,413,975	0	0	0	20,091,413,975	19,063,891,621	,	1,027,522,354	•		÷
施設聲儀費		3,212,051,860		0	0	3,212,051,880	3,102,506,460	6	109,545,400	•		
海棠管 理費		170,684,000			0	170,684,000	170,684,000	6	0			
[研究費補助金部門]								~				
研究開発費	117,542,819,000	0	. 0	0	0	117,542,819,000	109,533,363,012	6,602,813,885	1,406,842,303			
[施設整備費補助金部門]								,			-	
施议整得受	10,373,288,000	-0		0	8	10,373,288,000	10,207,464,320	31,620,400	134,203,280			
[情報収集南重システム開発等受託収入部門]									,			
情報収集均違システム開発等受託費	54,662,154,000	913,910,410	0	0	0	55,576,064,410	50,489,986,623	4,530,173,928	555,903,859		-	
[補助金部門]	24,059,437,000	0	0	,		24,059,437,000	23.616.170,589	0	443,266,411			
專業管理費	9,251,755,000	-0	0		0	9,251,755,000	9,011,276,038	0	240,478,962	•		
役職員給与	10,238,960,000	0			36,492,000	10.275,452,000	10,270,204,418	0	5,247,582			
共通経費	1,976,517,000		0	0	A 36,492,000	1,942,025,000	1,838,910,463	- 0	105,114,537			
一般管理費	2,588,842,000	0	0	0	0	2,588,842,000	2,496,416,670	6	92,425,330			
交際費	1,363,000	-0	0	-0	5	1,363,000	1,363,000		6			
教育	0	0	0	0		<u>,</u>	0	,	0			
₩₽	206,637,698,000	24,388,060,245	•	Ð	0	231,025,758,245	216,184,066,625	11,164,608,013	3,677,083,607			

(3) 1

根拠法令

○独立行政法人宇宙航空研究開発機構法(平成14年法律第161号)

附則

(研究所及び事業団の解散等)

第10条

第1項略

2 機構の成立の際現に研究所及び事業団が有する権利のうち、機構がその業務を確実に実施するために必要な資産以外の資産は、機構の成立の時において国が承継する。

第3項~第10項略

○独立行政法人宇宙航空研究開発機構法施行令(平成15年政令第368号)

附則

(機構の成立の時において国が承継する資産の範囲等)

第4条 法附則第10条第2項の規定により国が承継する資産は、次に掲げる ものとする。

第一号略

二 宇宙開発事業団が有する資産のうち文部科学大臣、総務大臣及び国土交通 大臣が財務大臣に協議して指定するもの

第2項略

PATENT REEL: 017186 FRAME: 0374

RECORDED: 11/04/2005